7-1b REPORT
of the

.. LABORATORY &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: ¥R, Houpbis (44~1D87) bate April 239, lu6s
FBI File No. “~m8$1
Re: MUAK IS C-361661 JK
CH

Specimens received ‘/ﬁﬁ,w !

G482 Mail Order Foram to Government Priatiag Offiice, Vashington,
. C., postsarked "PENEACOLA FLA, APs 22 1568, bearioy
the hand printed nase and address “"Eric &Htarvo CGalt,

E - Etreet, Elberta, /la.”

Aesult of examination:

Bigaificant differences were noted as a result of
comparing the hand printing appearing on (292 with that appeariang
on items previously received is this case under the asame

Eric 8. Galt. The limited sature of the gquesmtionsd hand print ing
iavolved precluded s definite opinion from being reached.

2392 will be returned separately. Photographs are
retained,

JHM: jp (10)
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FEDERAL DUREAU OF IRVESTIGATION
W&Sﬁ%?\s fON, D. C. 20535

I

To: Date:

FBI, NMemphis (44-1987) “April 29, 19¢E
Re:
EK’JR.KIN - John Edgar Hoover, Director
i,
FBI1 File No. . adl
Lab. No. 44-388C1 )
Examination requested by: i . ’b"&’aU’JOO BX 12 KS GH :
S Xeuwphis o . D-566028 JK ,
Reference: ; 2‘563 5% e '

Airtels 4/4/68'

Examination requested: 2
Firearms = Eic30acopxc - Document - Enginecring -
Remarks: Ping erpr*nt - ﬁiucellaneoua - Snectro raphic

I
>

This renor% supplements Laboratory regort
PC-A5498 BX to the kamphls Ofiice dated é/17/68.

Enclosurcs (2) (2 Lab report)

RAF:jfk (9)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICGATION

To:
FBI, MNemphis
Re:

KURXIN

Specimens received '

4/5/68

RePOR -
of lhe _

wwdl.. LADORATORY —.a.

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date:

i
{
|

FBI File No. AnTil 29, 1988

Lab. No.

44-3LE6L

PC~A0408 BX IZ XS GK
D~560096 JX

E-565 JZ2

Tor a complete '11..1:1:;0 of the evidence, refer to

Laboratory report PC-AS4928 BX, previously subnitted to the

Yemphis Cffice.

Results of examination:

R

PR

The lead cores of tne bullets ia the five ca.rtridgea, y
Q4 through Q8, were Zound to vary in composition even though '
they were all Iroa thoe same mamnufacturer,

The coro portion of the Q64 bullet fragment from the
victin's body is sinilar in composition to the lead core of
the bullet inm the cartridze desi igpated Q4 and could have come .
froa a source such as represcnted by the lead cors of the

bullet in Q4.

‘The bullet jacket portion of specimen Q64 is similar
in composition to the metal of the Jjackets of the bullets in -
tho Q4 tlrough Q¥ cartridges and could have cowme from the =
BOUrce repreeented by thwe bunata.

nA'r:sfk 9
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L.aboraiory Transti-ttal Form
7-72

1 - no mn‘
(Long 2260)

‘- My, Nortimer

PR

,,,,, 3. LABORATORY ... #&.. . 1 - Lab ,11.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Tt 781, Memphis (44-1987) P Aprdd 29, 1968
\—J’O.,u W
Re: [N
m John Edgar Hoover, Director
CR
FBI File No.
Lab. No. ‘ml
Examination requested by: w;m a

Seattle
Adrtel 4/322/68
Document -~ Fingerpriat

Reference:
Examination requested:

Remarks:

'tou will be advised separately

regarding the
results of the finge int examination and disposition of
Q386 and Q287, we

Enclesures (32) (3 Lab report)
2 - Seattle (4:-371) Enclosures (2) (2 Lad report)

JHM:NB (9)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

Lwd2i. LABORATORY ..i.f
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: ul. “” ‘“-xm’ z:le;ue o, ‘"u ’.' lm
Re: é“ll Lab. No. D=-361587 JK
R

Specimens received 4/ 34/68

Q3288 Piece of eardboard on which is printed the woril "CANADA"
Q287 Texace road map of Califernia

Besult of examination:

No indented writing or other markings of significance
were noted oa either Q286 or Q287.

Large prianting,such as the word "CANADA" oan Q286,
is more a form of art than hand printing. BDecawse of this,
the hand printiag characteristics of the individual who

Q386 arc not apparant and therefore this priating
d not be satistfactorily compared with the hand priating
on specimens received ia this case,

Q886 and Q287 are temporarily retained. This |
material was not photographed,

JHM:NB (9)
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Ar, Deloach April 27, 1968

1 - ur, Deloach 1« kir, sSohr
A, Fosen 1 - ar. Kosen 1 - sir. Bishop
1-'5&!.“'!: i ) ”
MURKIN 1 - &ir, McCGowan 1 - iix, Gale ol
1« Mr, Long 1 - sbr. Sullivap'~

1~ Mr. MeDomough 1 ~ Alr, ‘rm#(w@"?
1 - iz, Martindale

This i the case involving the murder of siartin Lather King, Jr.

¥ay 18 known to have checked out of his Los Angeles hotel,
3/17/68, and checked into an Atlania rooming bouse, 3/24/68. He delivered
2 package of clothing in New Grleans for iarie Martin sometime between
these two dates at 10:30 p. ma. Dale Rodrigues, who recelved the package
ianguruu now recalls that it was raining the night the package was

x%mmmumm&amm
Wu day and evening of 3/21/68 and in the early morning hours
of 8/ mMMWMMmS/I?/SHeS/zV&,

\LL‘

o Aijorfgrnard J. Poiry, Custodial Cificer, siissouri State
Penit@tiary, advified he has information from the prison grapevine, ao
sourcg that Kay made contact with Walter Nelan, 5t. Louls,
a former inMte, that Nolan was possibly the brains behind the
Eing murder. Nolas has previoualy beem interviewed and aljeged Liny
escaped from iissouri State Penitentiary thirty days befor@the efiape >
was reported, mmmmmmw

James 7. Bradley, mamwnm
Penitentiary, mmmmmymmm
f«mu“mm”mswam

o Mm&&y,mhnmm fmmw
Matmm He knew ay in Missouri State Prison for five years prior
to Bay's escape in April, 1967. Aeby was chief cook and Ray worked for
him as & slicer in the bread room. In 1962 Eay attempted to escape but
his Iadder broke. In 1948 he again attempted to escape but & rope broke
and he fractured his arm when he fell. Aeby would not discuss Ray's

CEAED - DDPRYD

¥ <3

b
£

1 L.Mvea
(14) CUNTINUED -~ UVEF
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sdemoranduss to AMr. Deloach
RE: MURKIN

sctual escape because he claimed the method used by Ray ean still be
used by other prisomers. He did say the saart thing to do would be to
have & mtn walting oulside to assist the escapes but he would not state
whether or not Fay had assistance,

to Aeby, Ray Hked to tinker and built an sir-cenditioner

According
for his cell out of various spare parts, He also repeired radios. Ray
handled minor mareotics to get cash for commiseary items but Achy never
knew Eay to use “"hard™ marcotics.

Aeby described Eay as very deadly and said he had & nervous
breskdown in 1963 or 1964 and developed stomach trouble;

consequently,
he needed special foods and quit smoking, poasibly because of his stomech,

In 2 Louis Lomax story published 4/35/68, & was stated that
Jexri, alleged by Lonmx to be & mystericus blonde girl friend of Ray,
imd been at the Royal Hetel, iilwankees, using the same Dennis and had
mysteriously disappesred,

Deumis bns been identilied as Dyrell Dennis, a narcotic addict
who was conlined to a State hoapital in California from 5/4/67 to 1/8/68
when she was placed in & hali-way house at Vinewood Conter, When
she failed to mainiaia reguived dally contacts, & warrant was issued
for her arrest on 3/38/08 but Caltforunin will not extradite.

I'yrell Deonnis has been located at Towne Hotel, sdlwaukee,
Ehe states she Joit Los Angeles sbout two weesks ago by Greyhound
mamAmmwmnmmwmnw

mxmmwnmmm she will return

to Los Angeles., Cesnis denies any knowledge of the subject. She was
registered at the Roysl Hotel, iitwaukee, 4/14/68 - 4/21/68, The hotel
maskgement suspects she was sngaged in prostitution or marecotics
setlvity,

kay reportedly sscaped from idssouri State Pendtamtiary,
4/33/87, Mammwwummm
days before the escape was reported. Eecords of the penitentinry show
that John Ray, brother of the subject, visited Ray at the prison ca
4/22/01. His last prier vistt was 11/13/68.

-2- CONRTINVED - OVER
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RE: MUREIN

Everett Collier, vice president and editor, Houston ""Chromicle,
aivised that Louts Lomax and Charles Stein arrived in Houston on the
afterncon of 4/25/68 and spent five hours searching for the talephone
sllegedly used by ay on 12/16/87 when he was en route to New Griesns
with Stein, They were accompanied by a “Chrenicle” reporter who was
to photograph the telophone booth if it was located, The reporter told
Collter that Stein was very vague and not sure of the area fron which the
call was made,

K a further search on 4/26/68 was nonproductive, Lomax and
Stein planned to {1y to San 2ntonio, remt a car, and drive back to Houston
on Interstate 10 Jooking for the telephone,

Collier also advised that the MNorth Awertcan Newspaper Alliance
was tryiag to get in touch with Lomax for a story about Stein's associstion
with Fay and his trip to New Orlesns with him in December, 1967,

T'elores Evans was interviewed by our Los Angeles {ifice and
she stated that sartin Luther King, Jr., was "very cloge and intizate
friend.” She siated she had known him since November, 1966, he was
responsible for saving her marriage and ing was a very close friend of
ber busband and other members of her fasaily. Evans stated that she had
o iden regarding aayons who would have wanted to kill King but i any
such information comes to her attention, she will aivise the FElatoace,
Delores Fvans praised the FEI for the action it was taking in this xatter,

ACTION:
Vigorous investigation is continuing.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ) _ ‘
Memorandum . | Y =

que#
Rosen

Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes

1 - Mr, Deloach
1 - Mr. Rosen

1 -~ Mr. Malley
1 - Mr, McGowan v :
1 - Mr, Long

1 - Mr, Martindale
1 - Mr., McDonough
1 - Mr, Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.

With respect to the Director's inquiry regarding the variances
in description between James Earl Ray and Eric Galt the following is
set forth, James Earl Ray who used the alias Eric Starvo Galt has been
identified as the subject in the King case, Ray is an escaped convict
from the Missouri State Penitentiary at Jefferson City, Missouri, His
description is based on information in the official records of the
penitentiary where he was photographed and his descrintion was recorded,
He is forty years old having been born at Alton, Ilinois,

- This has been verified through official birth records,

It was determined through exhaustive investigation that King®s
slayer was an individual who had used the names John Willard, Harvey
Lowmyer and Eric S, Galt, The description of this individual and
information on his past activities were developed through witnesses, some
of whom had only fleeting contact with or observation of the subject, resulting
in variations in the descriptions furnished, On painstaking reconstruction
of the subject's background we secured a photograph which had been taken
in connection with his completing a bartendmg course in California in
March, 1968,

In order to afford the most extensive and widespread publicity

. to the subject to possibly assist in his early location and apprehension,

this photograph and description and past act1V1t1es, as then reported, were
released to the general public,

‘EiM:{rea‘ | | | \L” . \\!

@ v B - CONTINUED - OVER

COPY MADE FCR MR. TOLSON
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Memorandum to Mr. Deloach
RE: MURKIN

Upon identification of Ray as being Galt we were then enabled
to furnish more precise description and background information from
official records.

|

The descriptions of the then unknown subject developed in
the initial stages of this investigation were based upon extensive inter-
views of witnesses in varied locations reaching from Tennessee to
California. The remarkably close resemblances which we developed
and the information elicited which revealed the true extent of the
subject’s physical description shows that a most commendable job
was done by the Agents in their investigative activity.

The Associated Press article had been the subject of a
previous memorandum in which it was indicated that Assistant Chief
Bill Price of the Memphis, Tennessee, Police Department, denied
making the statements attributed to him and this was submitted to
the Director in a letter from Frank Holloman, former Special Agent
who is now in charge of the Memphis Police Department.

ACTION:
For information.

’ .——uf,u;» \éfﬂ'\* A J‘:;B_a.ﬂw }g
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0-13 (Rev. 7-27-67)

oo By (:aylord Shaw

" Associated Press
'FBI ofﬁclals are quletly trying to
play down contradictory descriptions .
of the appearance and habits of James
Earl Ray, alias Eric Starvo Galt, the
elusive escaped convict charged with
the murder of the Rev Dr. Martm
Luther King Jr. -

The discrepancies have fueled spec-
ulation that perhaps Ray and Galt
actually are two persons, or that two

. or more persons used the name Galt.

No official statement has been is-
-gsued to rebut this theory, But FBI,
sources insisted that Ray and Galt
are the same personm.

“We know there’s only one person
lnvolved here,” saild one official, "~

h “got his fingerprints and we
know who he is.” E—

- B _Alfhough the FBI now insists the

. ‘man 1t seeks is Ray, it has 1ot amend-
.ed a conspiracy complaint agalnst
‘Galt — charging that Galt  had con-

" spired with “an individual he alleged
to be his brother” to vioclate Dr. Xing's

. civil rights—to change the name to-
Ray.

In enlisting the public’s help in
§ihe manhunt, the FBI has distributed

thousands of flyers. The first set’
. ‘bears Galt’s name, the second Ray’s.

Puzzling aspects of the case con-
" tinue to pop up.
. Atlanta residents sald clgarette or
- cigar ashes were scattered on the

‘carpeted floor of a white 1966 DMus- -

‘frang that FBI agents impounded there

“a week after Dr. King was slain. They
wlso said a cigar butt fell out of the
“cat.when dgents opened the door. The

¥FBI has said the car was_owned by

Galt., But a number of people who
knew Galt say he does not smoke.

Reporters  showed ‘coples of the FBI-

. released picture of Galt to the Bir-
mingham witnesses, and to residents

- "of the Memphis rooming house from

' which the fatal shot was fired. Almost

- all said the photo didn’t resemble the
man they saw.

Varying ages have been given for
the hunted man, from 25 on up. The
FBI said Galt gave his age as 36. It

~“said Ray is 40.

. . Estimates of the fugitives height
-¥ have ranged from 5-feet-8 to 6-feet,
= his weight from 160 to 175 pounds. Hls

<‘eyes have been described as ¢ ther-
‘blue or hazel, his hair as either brewp

| . An FBL officlal “brushed off the

' ’;\gg’%@é@ ST

varymg descrzptxons, saym “vou run
into this eévery time — it’sgru_nﬁ'ﬁ“ﬂa
ture.” :

“Anyway, thi; guy Is a professional
con. He can change his hair line in
-three minutes with a razor, and he

" can gain or lose 20 pounds when he
wants to.”

" There are conflicts, too in descrlp-
tions of Galt’s habits, includmg
g Appearance: The FBI reported Galt

“is sald to be a neat dresser,” while
others who knew Ray said he was’
careless in his dress.

Speech: The Memphis rooming
house manager sald the man to whom
she rented a room three hours before
Dr. King was slain had a Southern
drawl. An inmate who knew Ray in
thz-hiissouri penitentiary said Ray,

_ npative of Illinois, had no Southern ac-'-
E——— .

~ cent.
Money: Galt appeared ‘to spend

money freely, and paid $2000 cash for -

the white Mustarg. Ray, said the in-
mate, “was tight as a tick . . . if you
owed him money, even a few cents
he would bug you to death.” =

l Musie-dancing: The FBI sald *Galt
“is a fan of western and country
music” and “is said to be an avid
dancer.” The inmate said Ray “never
expressed any liking” for music or
dancing. .
8 The FBI sald Galt took dancing’
lessons in New Orleans in 1964 and

1965, But after reporters pointed out -
Ray was in prison these two years,

FBI officlals said the statement should .

hevewzead “reportedly” took dancmg’

lessons.

777 Galt graduated from a Los An, elesf

bmé‘ﬁ'&?ﬁ,g school last March,  the
IFBI sald. Reporters determined that
at this same time a duplicate driver's
- license was mailed to Galt at the B;r-
mmgham rooming house.

‘Dr. Donald ~B.* Peterson, - ‘superin-
tendent of a Missouri state hospital
where: Ray was examined for six
weeks- in 1966, - said “We didn’t find
anythmg to indicate he was a killer

- .or had.tendencies to kill.”

The penitentiary warden, Harold
"Swenson, said he remembered Ray,
“It's odd, but I won't believe he did
it (killed Dr. Kjng) until it is proven.”.

. But_in Dalton, Ga., a former cell
mat(ladq]:mted Ray as once saying he,
wou e willing to kill Dr. Klng for

.a $1 mxlflon bounty T
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iir, Deloach

£ Froton

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther

television sets with Fay in Los Angeles, has been reinterviewed. She
is enployed as & cockiall wailress at the Sultan Room in the 8t, Franeis
Hotel and slso resides st the 5, Framcis, Ray had a room at the

S, Frasecis from 1/21/68 to 3/17/68 when he checked out giving a
forwarding sddress of Gensral Delivery, Atlanta, FEay checked into the
Atlanta rooming house, 3/34/68.

Martin now recalls Kay Ilast ¢eame to her room at the St. Francis
shortly after he graduated from bartending schoel. (He graduated 3/2/68.)
=4t thad time. Ray sald he was going to New Orleans and idarie gave him
Ta bowof phehograph records and clothing for her daughter in New Crieans.
““The INst time she saw Fay he thid ber that when he was in New Crleans
“im Depewmber, 1967, ummmnmmm::::gum

o 5 = &
S e T < s
iz mmmmmm«mﬂm

<ol 4/R3/68 iy Louls Lomax who was brougit to her reom b Thariss Stain,
atosf ™l with i.omax dealt with her exchange of televidion

sets with Ray and Lomax also questioned her regarding Ray's gil friends,
advised that Ray once weat dancing with & girl samed Helen who claiméd
to bea stunt rider for the television program "Guabmoke. " He alsc mnde
unsuccessful attempts to date another girl mmed Helons, & former exctic
dancer, mmmmmumwmm.

At the Vegas Club, near the 5t Francis Hotel, it his been
deterained that one s "belly dancer” at a bitr on Zunset Boulevard,
occasionally comes to the Vegas Clul), Efforts are being countinued to
locate Helena and any other girl frisnds of Ray,

¥ Lafivea
(14) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr, Delonch
RE: MUREIN

Marisa De Grasse, 18-year-old daughter of idarie Martia,
New CUrleans, advised she received a telephone call from har mother
on 3/16/68 siating that 2 friend samed Eric would deliver 2 box of
clothing in a fow days. She recelved the box from her grandmother,
Lorraine Calloway, on 3/24/68 and noted it in her diayy.

Lezraine Callowny, Few Orieans, recallsd tint her
oaughter-in-lnw, Dale Rodriguex, brought har a box of clothing for
Marias De Grasse somstine in Felruwnry or Mareh,

Dale Redrégues stated that an usknown man ealled at her
hozae sbout 10:30 p. m. in Februayy ox iiavch, 1968, and gave bera
box of clothing for iarian De Grasse. Fhe saw this nan only for a
foew asconds at her door and caanot deseribe Kim. She took the box
to Lorraine Calloway within a few days,

Wiile at Leavenworth, Ray worked s & bakey as well ae
in the five department and the patat shop. Yhan he was conditionally
velsased, 4/5/58, he indicated an Intention to coatact bakery wnions

for ewpleyment and to eventuslily get a job as & baker on & ship saliing
to South America.

Valter Nolan, who requestad his idestily be protected,
advised he was Ray's closest associate at Missourd Siate Penitentiary.
He described Ray a8 & lontr who consldered all convicts as potential
stool pigeons and fersished littie, i any, informetion about Mmseilf.
Nelan cliaimas Ray sctually escaped from prisen thirty days bafore the

Sesape was reperted and that he walked out the front deor instend of
mu;mu-aumw

R g proviously been regorted that Raymond Louis Curtls
alleged whils Ray was in ifissouri State Peniteniiary, BEay spoke of &
$1, 000, 000 bowaty on KXing. Curtis also ialked to the press and s
boen widely quoted in this regard. Larry Sere has now veluntarily
contacted the Memphis Office, requested his idestity be protected, and
turnished the following information,

Sero was In \Missouri Siate Penllestinry from February ustil

June, 1084. He was adquiinted with both Ray and Raymond Louis Curtis.
Sero mestioned to Fay and Curtis he had heard apeculation that if King

-2
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Memorandumn te My, Deloath

over sttemplted & boycolt in iiemphis it would be worth A Jot of menwy
to local busiosssmen to have King killed. Sere suys this was sheer
and a0 particulnr growp of businessaen was neationed and
ummmm»wamam:&m
isterpreted it otherwise thay were rending mere into it than Sere
fatended. He doss not recall whe first mentioned this iden to M.,

Sevo dencrided Eay as & bors loser who does not knew how to
make brionds but who hates Negrees and has & streag desire to perform
Ruy's shility to plon and enecule even the sfmplest “eaper.

Jerry Willinm Ray, beether of sebject, Wheeling, Riinois,
s received & telegram from “Lile” amgaxine and has advised us that
he consequenily furaished “Life™ tniorastion conceraing Ms family for
which he was paid $158, Ee belloves “Life” will publish & story on
Fay sither this wesk or next week.

Russell Low Martin infermed the Littie Reock Oftice he
recetved s pavdan ahout three months ago after heiping asthiorities
bresk up & mnrcotics ring in Missouri Sinte Prisen. Pricr to Ruy's
escape, Martin alleges Ray sold sarcotics to other innstes.

Additional witnsuses at Pusrte Vallarta, Jalisco, iexico,
state that when Ray was there last fall ke drask beer during the daytime
and almsost any kind of mined drisk st night, When offered a sigareite
be lnvarisbly replied, ’!MMWMW"W.
20 one has been Jocated whe saw Mm wse
Puarts Vallaria he appeared to beon a mm::
Msnmm-du“auuhm

Louis Lomax and Charies Stsin reportedly left Los Angeles,
4/38/08, for Houston, Texas. A confidentinl source in the telaghone
mummmmmmmmm
tformetion en Sam J. Reclle, 818 O'Keele, New Criouns, telephone
mmber 831-1411. mmmmuum»m
"Times Plcayune States Rem"” aad the telephone conmpany is not obtaining
say toll infermation for Lomax,

2 K CONTINUED ~ OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Deloach
RE: MURKIMN

Joe Peters, bartendsr in the Sullea Rooza, St. Francis
Botel, San Francisce, advised that Lomax had bosn using the Oullan
Room 88 an office for 3 wesk or ten days but had boen toid to leave
by the cowner. Peters added that Lomax had ingeired about & blonde
mmed Jerri with nearly every patroa of the Sultan Room snd dad
received no information,

New Orlenns with Ry, 18/18-17/¢7, Hay mads calls from various
telephones in Texas on 13/14/67 but except for ens occasion be returned
to the ear so quickly Stein belisved the calls had not been

Stein described an aren netr Houston &s the piace from which Ray wsed
8 telaphone long encugh to compiete & eall. A detafied sanveh by FBI
Agents bas located aine telephons boothe stniiar te Stein's description
wwmw” comphny resords show wo calls recorded st these ocations
on o

confidentinily advised the Special Agent in Charge that Hugh Alsowerth
of "Newswesk"” was conlacted by Lowis Lomex and Charles Stein and
told that they weuld arvive in Houston semetize on 4/35/68 to retyace
the route taken by Steln sad Ray for the purpuse of locating the telephone
bosth from which Ray made & ¢all. Delans has boen asked to sceompany
Lomax and Stein and he will conlidentially advise the Heuston Office

of thelr activities sad the results of thelr iaquiry. Arraagements have
been made with the tslephons coupany 8t Housten for the fisld office to
be advised of rummmm
calls made on o1,

Vigorous investigetion is continuing.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Mohr
Bishop

Memorandum =~~~ He=

Cgffrad

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 N - soto-108 .i SR ” N " ‘ | /

MAY 1942 EDITION - : o , _/ ;
) L GSA OEN. REG. NO. 27 : . - ST : : e Tolson -
: % : UNITED STA" I\/GOVERNMENT : N ) ) : DeLoach}Z—%

o . o . o elt .
T0  : Mr, DeLoach | ~ pate: April 26, 1968 V: f

avel

. 1 - Mr. DelLoach ‘ 1;329; —
- FROM : A, Rosen ' o 1 - Mr, Rosen Holmes
1 - Mr. Malley -
1 - Mr, McGowan
SUBJECT: MURKIN \ 12 Mr. MeDonough
' -1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr. '

With respect to the Associated Press article appearing
5 in the "Washington Star, " 4/22/68, it is noted that this is the same

- | Associated Press news article on which Frank C, Holloman, Director
of Fire and Police, Memphis, wrote to the Director on 4/22/68,

Mr. Holloman advised that the statements attributed by
implication to a ranking Memphis Police Officer have been
categorically denied by Assistant Chief Bill Price. Our relationship
with the Memphis Police and with Mr. Holloman have been excellent
particularly in connectionbwith the King murder case.

The Director wrote to Mr, Holloman under date of 4/25/68
expressmg appreciation for this excellent cooperatmn.

~ ACTION: . | 4
This is for your information. ) \/ .

EJM wjc 1ge
(7)
K t\‘v
pat?
iP kf!) Fad gxgyg’ ° V ﬁ"’K -
AN
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Ray-Galt D

acknewledges there are *“a
whole lot of discrepancies™ in
official descriptions of the man
sought “as the sniper slayer of
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.

Asst. Chief Bill Price referred
to statements that James Earl
Ray, 40, an escaped Missouri
convict, and Eric Starvo Galt,
first sought in-connection with
King’s April 4 assassination in
Memphis, dre the same person.

“You don’t know what to look
for,” Price ‘said yesterday as
officers- here and elsewhere con-
tinued - their investigation of the
slaying. The nationwide man-
hunt continues. . :

The FBI issued a conspiracy
warrant Wednesday for Galt,
ther updated its case Friday by
saying a fingerprint comparison
showed Galt was really Ray.

The naming of Ray in the case
caused confusion, primarily be-
cause earlier official statements
indicate that Galt and Ray were
in different places at the same
time, :

When Galt was charged as a
conspirator in King’s death by
itdle bullet, the FBI said_the
Rans] taken dancing lessorsT

i One theory within the Mem-

{Starvo Galt is a myth, painstak-

|

escriptions .

o % v : .
Vary, Cause Confusion

MEMPHIS, Tenn. (AP) — Ain New Orleans in 1964-65. The
ranking Memphis police‘officer‘%‘BI said later the earlier de-

scription should have said Galt
reportedly took dancing lessons
rather than stating so flatly.

During that time, Ray was in
the Missouri State Prison at Jef-
ferson City, serving a 20-year.
sentence for a 1959 supermarket :
rohbery. : :

The age of the man also was,
in conflict. . .

Witnesses who saw a manina
Memphis rooming house from
where the fatal bullet was fired
estimated his age as in the late
20s. The FBI, in issuing its war-
rant for Galt, said he had given|
kis birthdate July 20, 1931. That |

ould make him 36. The FBI:
said Friday Ray is 40.

The personalities of the two
men are sometimes at odds. A
prison pal described Ray as vir-
tually a nondrinker. The FBI de-| .
scribes Galt.as a fancier of beer:
and vodka. ¢ L

There were other differences*

Galt: neat appearance. Ray:
careless appearance. ’

Galt: Southern accent. Ray:
born in Alton, Ill. No Southern
accent. - i .
JAlty. Gen. Ramsey Clark, who
came to Memphis after King
was slain; at first ruled out a
Eonspiracy, but then the FBI is-

ued its warrant for Galt ona
censpiracy charge.

Police here have their own
investigation of the slaying un-
der ways.

phis department is that Eric

ingly created by the conspira-
tors as a smoke screen.

“Somebody has muddied the
wm.*"l?rice said,. < TP

% w7

T

““Suffivan —

Tavel
Trotter :
Tele. Room
Holmes

Gandy — b

The Washington Post
Times Herald
The Washington Daily News
The Evening Star (Washington) ;_.L‘ﬁ':{
The Sunday Star (Washington)
Daily News (New York) -
Sunday News (New York) ——
New York Post . -
The New York Times
The Sun (Baltimore) — — ———
" The Worker: '
The New Leader
The Wall St.rcct Journat
The National Observer.
People’s World

APR 2 2 198m

Date

-~

» - WOR M NT OO
[€0PY MADZ FOR MR. TCLSON
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"B l‘nfilnxfr‘fi'"‘ﬂﬂ’g _
5:25 r'r 35 <TICE o 2

ipkﬂuﬁéﬁCTLf;fﬂ,“m ‘

 FSI LOS ANG
1-43 AM UBGENT 4=12-68 RJM | o
10 01 Fﬁ?gﬁ (44-3¢561) ALHA&X (157-273) ATLANTA,. B!PVI?CHﬁM
/é§;:azg (44=10€7) | g | )
FROM LOS AMCELES <44¢:574) |

g ; ??URK!:"' -‘
RE LA TEL APP'L T?J LR‘?T AﬁB i‘??"}PHIS YEL 10 LQS ANGELEQ

CAPRIL sLavca L&sT. S | = o
.-RE SUSPECT JAY WALLIS vgeaqm, AKA JERONE BALva VERKOR. -

RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY PROBATION. OFFICE, FOUR
© THREE TMREE SOUTH VERNMONT, LOS APGELES, REFLECTED THAT JEROSE
| VALLIS VERNOR, DORK 'PLACED OF

7"7_;PR99Arx0u AUGUST TFIFTY owz, s:xry srvsg, AT PASABE%A, CALIF,, g___

| 7}90& FORGERY, Lasr REPOHTED To PROSATION OFFICE?, rpza OSTERDORF

on APRIL rzvz LAST wKo POSSIBLY erL as AVAILABLE APRIL Twvag ";” ,
{;3&57&&? re vzaxrv 1F ccﬁracr EY VERRON ?zasanax OR OTHFRwlqE’ _:;; 1*
"vtpvnm O THIS CDBTACT FURNISHED Ahﬁargw oF oKE Fehﬁ nEw YoRK.

© STREET, LA CRESCENTA, CALIF., AND INDICATED THAT BE WAS erLevza
SY LOCKMEED AIRCRAFT COMPANY AT SURBANK, CALIF, Sacﬁ; ouR O'CLGCK
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Memorandum to Mr. Del.oach
RE: MURKIN

There has been recent press publicity regarding an
alleged search for King's killer in Mexico. We have made no such
search. It is noted, however, that Legat, Mexico City advised that
Mexico City Police, on the basis of an alleged resemblance of
Clande Chester McLaren, Jr., to an artist's conception of the
subject, questioned him as he was boarding a plane 4/8/88 in
Mexico City to travel to Houston. idcLaren identified himself as
employed by a firm in Venexuela. He had traveled ftrom New Orleans
to Honduras 3/30/68 and entries on his passport verified this fact,
MecLaren was photographed by the Mexicans, and although it appears
that he was out of the country during the pertinent period, his
photograph is being obtained to display to pertinent witnesses.

It is nocted that the subject, when purchasing the rifle in
Birmingham, paid for it with §30 bills, and the sunpect who rented
a room in the flophouse n Memphis from which the {atal shot was
fired also paid for his room reat with a $20 bill. The landlady at
the flophouse furnished three $30 bills, one of which was givea fo ber
by the suspect, but she does not know which of the three bills was
received from him. The binoculars purchased in Memphis 4/4/68
were alpo paid for with $20 bills. The individual using the name
Galt, when he purchased the white Mustang in Birmingham, also
paid in cash with $100 and §30 bills. The serial sumbers of the
$20 bills obtained from the landlady are being processed in the
National Crime Information Center to determine whether this money
may bave been bait money from a bank robbery or otherwise
recorded as siclea property.

The Philadelphia Office determined that Barciay Laundry,
268 South Tenth Street, Philadelphia, has used a laundry tag
such as the one founid on clothing abandoned near the crime scene
with the rifle which is belioved to be the murder weapon. The
Barclay Laundry last used such a fag 12/19/67 for the laundry
of one Fred Nethauer, a Philadelphia school teacher residing at
2213 Street, Philadeliphia, whose Social Security No. is
@ No pertinent information concerning Neibauer could
in Bureau files and no record for him could be located

in the Identification Division. (Laboratory examination has now eliminated

the Philadelphia laundry.)

-2~ CONTINUED ~ OVER
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Mr. Conrad April 26, 1988
W. D. Griffith

MURKIN
CR

typewritten communication which was forwarded to the Bure

/ The Laboratory has received a copy of an a
by Inex Robb, United Feature Syndicate, Inc., New York

au
City.

This anonymous letter ie dated April 3, 1968, postmarked at
Ft. Pierce, Florida, and the writer suggests that “someone

should pop hm (Martin Luther King) off.’

The typewritten impressions appearing on this

anonymous letter were compared with those appearing on

specimens submitted in the "MURKIN" case and found to be

not identical. This letter was also searched in the
items which have been included in this file.

Anonymous Letter File, but ecould not be identified with aqy/

RECOMMENDATION: None. For information.
§4-38861

1 - Mr. Mohr 'éé VRS
1 - Mr. Deloach e a/n:/ Y

1l -~ Mr. Rosen (Mr. Long - 2260) <?? , ,

A mmad UCeptms copen
1 - Mr. Griffith A e ;
1 - Mr. Mortimer U//¥?%*”Mnmp .
1l - Lab File
JHM/eks (8)

Foeoey s DIAI2ION
L3y
Petp S rapy.pe

BECE AED . SDOKYD
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Laboratory Transmittael Form

7-72 : 4 ' 1 - Mr. Rosen .

< Mr. Shroder ?4_/
u-_ﬂES:Ba —n§

1- Mr. Griuil
La3 . LABORATORY __ & 1_ Lab Files
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FPI, San Francisco (7-671) pate:  April 26, 1968

UNKNOWN SUEJECT; N aqren—

Re: .
B'lI’AJ GIKRET ' LOUL‘D - John Edgar Hoover, Director
VICTIM
KIDNAPPING
FBI File No. - - e
Lab. No. D-561583 BX
Examination requested by: San Francisco
’ Reference: Airtel 4./24/68
Examination requested: Documsnt

Remarks:

The attached Laboratory report confirms and supplements
Eureau teletypes to your office 4/25/68, and teleshone call from
SA Palmer G, Tunsiail of the Laboraiory (o 8A Lannes K, Valziawek
of your office at 4:05 a. m. EST saine date,

Results of the fingerprint examinatian are being furnished
-geparately.,

The hand printing on Gl consists of the name "ED LOUIS" in
which the letters were formed with the use of a straigit edge. It is
of no value for comparison purposses

The original evidence and a simulation were furnished,
sealed, to the Captain of United Airlines Flight #63, arriving
S.n Francisco 2:30 p.m., 4/ 46/ 68 of which your office was
telephonically advised. : _ N

v Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
PGT:mja (10)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

3
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. . 7-1b ‘ : . REPORT o
- - . ofthe . - .

, .
’ - .
Zudc' LABORATORY __ & "

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBEI, San Franc:sco (7-671) - Date: - April 26, 1568

FBI File No.
- re: UNXNOWN SUBJECT; Lab. No. - D-561583 HX
TARGARET E. LOUIS - VICTIM
XIDNAPPING

Specimens received 4/24/68

Ql White envelope bearing hand printing "ED LOUIS" and typewrxtind
"MR ED LOUIS”

Q2 First page of accompanying typewritten letter beginning
"MR. Louls, READ THIS..." and ending ", ,.total 205 packs)"

Q3 Second page of accompanying letter beginning "¥YOU WILL BUY,.."
and endmg Moo GOI‘IG TO THE POLICE."

Result of examination:

No watermark, indented writine or othez specific indication
as to the orizin of the envelope or paper, €l throuzh €2 was found,

The questioned typewriting impressions conforin to an elite
style of tyne used on ofiice, standard, portable and electric
Smith-Corona typewriters. At the time gpecimens €l through Q3 were
typed, the typewriter was equipped with a red and black bichrome
ribbon which was possib ly installed upside-down in the typewriter,
based on the fact many of the letters have printed red in the upper
portions.

As the result of searching specimens Ql through Q3 in the
Anonymous Letter File, it was found that an extortion letter was
prepared on a typewriter having the same style of type in the case

- captioned "Unknown Subject, also knpwn as Mrs. J. O. Donovitch;
Managers, Fremont, Mint 'md Flamingo Hotels, Las Vegas, Nevada -
Victims - Extortion.” As the instant typewriting is mostly upper-case

Page l f - (continued on next page)

N

PGT:mja (10) ' A
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letters and the typewriting in the Donovitch case is mostly lower-case
letters, a satisfactory comparison was not possible. The presence of
a fow alignment characterisiics comumon {o the instant and previous
-questioned documents and the fact that same styla of type was used,
make it impossible to climinate the possibility both leiters may have
been typed on the same typewriter.

A record of the physical eharacteristics and photographs of
specimens Ql turough G2 are retained in the FEI Laboratory.

The submitted evidence i8 belng returned to your office
- separately.

Page 2
D-561583 BX

.
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G

Mr, Conrad April 26, 1968
W. D, Griffith

MURKIN
CR

We have received from the General Investigative
Division copies of a typewritten letter and envelope
addressed to the Social Security Administration, P.0. Box §,
Baltimore, Maryland. The letter is dated 2/29/68 and bears
the handwritten signature Eric Galt and requests certain
information concerning social security.

The typewritten impressions on the envelope and
letter were found to he the same style of type as that
appearing on other items received in this matter attributed
to Eric 8. Galt, but because of the presence of some varia-
tions and indistinctness in the photocopy, the Galt signature
appearing on the letter cannot be identified as having been
prepared by the writer of other signatures in the Galt name
appearing on specimens previously received,

Recommendation: None, For information,

44-38861

‘x- Q 7y th
1 - Mr, Mortimer
1 - Lab File

JHM : AW (8)
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Vilir RO 4 2666
i-lab Files
1.02fice, 7133
Abrtel 1-8r. Clark

To: SAC, Hemphis (44-1887)
From; BArecter, MBI (44-3588461)
HURKIN

Redusirtel 4-23-88 concerninz return of evideace.

Ten lateat lifits listed iam Hewphis sirtel 4-£-88 are
aizn peing rveltorned wiilh the evideace linted in reforenced Bu-
sirtel. The iifts whick are described in latent Figgerpriat
Section Report dated 4-10-88 sre ivcluded in the bos contalianing
63 through 71,

Those items osdbiminsd from the Weamphis Police Departsent
are to be returaned o them upon receipt,

NOTE: Ccordinated with Identification Division.

ESC:nlb (11)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mr. Conrad April 28, 1968

¥. D, Griffith

MURKIN
CR

Ve have received from the General Imvestigative
Division an anonymous hand printed poat card, directed to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Washington, D.C,,
and postmarked Houston, Texas, Aprii 20, 1968, This card
states "Galt is professional killer. Lives off contracts,
This one is from SNCC and rights: leaders paid partly by
Cuba. Galt and partners are in Cuba.”

Because of evidence of distortion in the anonymous
post card and because the style of hand printing on the card
differs from that on specimens in the "MURKIN" case, it
could not be definitely determined whether the hand printing
on the card and on specimens in the Galt name were prepared
by the same individual; however, differences were noted,

This post card cannot be identified in the
Anonymous lLetter File and will be forwarded to the Latent
Fingerprint BSection for appropriate examination.

Recommendation: None, For information,
44-38861

1 - Mr. Mohr
1 - Mr, Deloach

j,L - Mr, Rosen (Mr. Long 2260)

1 - Mr. Graffith .,
1 - Mr. Mortimer '~~~ ' MMIZIOH
1 - Lab File LB

JHM:A¥W (8) WE( T ey w0

CFL % o
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My, Conrad April 26, 1968
¥. D, Griffith

NURKIN

We have received from the General Investigative
Division through the Baltimore Division a handwritten
letter which is attridbuted to Daniel David Eennedy,
348 East 38th Street, Baltimore, Maryland. Kennedy is the
individusl who was apprebended by Mexican authorities in
the early hours of April 25, 1968 and considered a
"look alike" for James Earl Ray, the subject in this case.

As a result of comparing the questioned hand-
writing in the "MURKIN" case with the handwriting appearing
on the letter authored by it was concluded that
the two sets of writings mvimiy sentioned wers not
prepared by the same individual,

Recommendation: None., Yor informmtion.

44-38861

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



(Y - Nr, Mortimer

Mm._ LABORATORY . & . 1 - Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 23—2
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate:  Aperdl 96, 1968

Re: MUBKEN ~ i
c‘ John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Nemphis :

FBI File No. 3 R881

Lab.vo.  DeSGIRET JK
Examination requested by: ‘“ M‘”

Reference: “ml “W“
Examination requested: Pocumeat -~ "Wﬂ’m

Remarks:

You will be sdvised separately regarding the result
of the fingerpriat examination, i *

- @ ('a(mk HA2100
3 - Les Angelen; (441574} Apaiomures (2) (3 Lab report)

m3" v (”l RS

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

- [—
sutc.. LABORATORY .. &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: e April 26, 1968
nt, .“’hiﬂ (44-'1..1) ii:.FN:e_N . 44-38861

Re: MURKIN D-561287 JX
CR

Specimens received 4/”/“

Q258 ::ﬁ::vm card, No. 68429, dated 12/5/67, migmed “Eric

Q259 MNatiomal Dance 3tudios Earollment Agreememt and Coamtract
for Damcing Imstruction dated 12/14/87, bearing hand priatisg
and aigned "Exic 3. Galt"

Q360 Change of Addreass order for BRIC GALT, bearimg hand printisg
and signed "Eric 3. Galt”

Q361 Installment Note bearing typewrittem date "Jam. 19, 1m
and signed "Eric 3. Galt”

Q262 Application for 3chool Admission dated 1/19/68, bearimg
hand printiang and sigmed "Eric 3. Galt”

K192 rourteen items obtained from Home 3Service Laumdry aand Dry
Cleaning, 5380 Nollywood Boulevard, lLos Angeles, Califoraia,
conaisting of cleaning iavoices and lauadry lists

Result of examination:

Except for the sigmature oa Q2359, which is too diatorted
for any determination to be made, it was comcluded that the “Eric
8. Galt” sigaatures om Q258, Q260, Q261 and Q262 were prepared by
the writer of this signature appearing oa other items previously
received, Other writings attributed to "Galt” appearing on these
items do not permit the ideatification of the "Harvey Lowmyer’
signature oa the Q72 gun imvoice.

The submitted items have been retaimed.

JHM: AW (10)
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Laboratory Transmittal Form ' . ’ 1 - Mr. Rosen (Mr. Lcng

7-72

. , 2260)
. N ) A d
Caeml . ' _ - Mr. Criffith
N ME%/ :xa—:-»? 1 - Mr. Mortimer
| las<. LABORATORY . & __ 1 - Lab File

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ® ~ Foreisn Liaison Uni

WASHINGTCON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1937) bate:  April 26, 1$38 o

re: MURKIN é§11r1rwﬁ¢‘-

CR ’ John Edgar Hoover, Directér

. FBIFileNo. - 4433851

Lab. No. D-561585 JK
Examination requested by: Newark
Reference: Airtel 4/23/68
Examination requested: Yocunent

Remarks:

: For information Legat, Ottawn, Qc288 is a
Canadian Pogstal toney Order wailch was submitied to the
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, Hew Jersey, in part
payment for a correspondence course undertaken by ERIC C. GALT.

Eaclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - Newark (44-854) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclogure (Lab report)
1 - Albany (24-493) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 - Kansas City (44-700) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 ~ Atlanta (44-2336) Enclosure (Lab report)
, 1_- Levat, Ottawa -
o \
JHM:1cb (17) j
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE R
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i, _ REPORT -
’ N ' ﬁv‘} . . Of the . N e

\ 1A ==

iasc' LABORATORY _. -
: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
‘ WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

 To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) - - pate: April 26, 1968
L FBI File No. = 44.38861
Re: MURKIN . Lab. Na. D-561586 JK
CR : -

8pecimens received 4/24/68

chas Photocopy of Canadian Money Order #C 31,600, 868, in
the amount of $17.50, signed "Eric Galt"

Result of examination:

Although the photocopy, Qc288, lacks the quality
necessaxry for a satisfactory comparison, some differences
were noted between the writing appearing on the face of this
item when ccompared with the writings appearin& on specimens
subnitted in this case.

Some features noted on Qc288 which might give an
- indicaticn of its place of purchase are a stamp with the
wording 'lMontreal 28 VII 67;" the number of the money order,
"C-31, 600 »8G68;" the printed name "Hector Cornmier'" at the
bottom of the money order and the initials "M." or "N," "D,"
cn the bottom line to the right of the printed Cormier name,

Qc288 has been retained,

- JHM:1cb (17)
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Mr. Conrad April 26, 1968
¥. D, Griffith

NURKIN

The Laboratory has received from Secret Service,
through Liaison, an anonymous handwritten letter which was
addressed "To The President of The United States
¥r. L, B, Johnson, Washington, D.C."” This letter was
postmarked April 4, 1968, at Savannah, Tennessee. In addi-
tion to generslly castigating Reverend Martin Luther King,
the anonywmous writer states "someone will kill this man
soon whﬁn everyone gets enough and I say the sooner the
better!

The writings in this letter were ecnp-rod with
the writings submitted in the °* MURKIN" case and found to
be not identical., The letter and envelope were also searched
in the Anonymous letter File but could not be identified with
any prior submissions to this file,

The above mentioned anonymous letter has been
forwarded to the Latent Fingerprint Section for apyropriate
exanination,

Recommendation: None. For information.

1"":‘.“’
1 - Mr., Deloach

'x) i - Mr. Rosen (Mr, Long 2260)
“Hre-tonvad
1 - Mr, Griffith

1 - Mr, Mortimer

1 -~ Lab File
JHM:AW  (9)
Py 0 DIMOM rou i s Dimizioe
L3 LB

yese ABWEE pee 202y 0

BECE AED - COMBYD gerspen  cauyyp
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=N - - - '
Laboratory .Transmittal Form . 1 . Mr. Rosen
Mr. Long, Room 2260

7-72_. A
N y | Tiles

(1)~ Office » —
- Mr, Clark

ok LABORATORY . b

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te:  ¥FBI, Newark (44~854) P April 26, 1968

Re: . W
MURKIN ‘ John Edgar Hoovetr, Director

FBI File No. 44-'38881

Lab. No.
Examination requested by: Newark : M5839 !z :
Reference:  Adytel 4/22/68 | t,
Examination requested: Hicmmpic - n‘mll“neoua
| Remarks: Specimen Q264 is bed ng temporarily retained
in the Laboratory. . T e y

|
j
|

Ve “;‘A‘ﬁ'“

Enclosures (2) (2 Lb repost)
I = Momphis (44-1987) Enclggg o{Lab report)
1 - Cincinnati Rn:g,gm”( "report) |
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7o U REPORT _
of the

7N, /,4\\
Lk, LABORATORY s >

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Te: FBI, Newark ‘ pate: April 26, 1968
- FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. Ne. PC-A5839

Specimens received 4/23/68
Q264 White shirt
Restlts of Examination:

Specimen Q264 is a man's white dress shirt,
Manhattan brand, size 15% - 32, that is soiled and
nearly worn out.

“N FRANCES" and "KUH H GRAY" is hand printed
with black ink on the collar. The Laboratory does not
maintain a visible laundry mark file and is, therefore,
unable to advise the laundry or laundries responsible
for these markings.

No invisible laundry marks were found on
specimen Q264,

No hairs were loeatéd on Q264,

, No fibers of apparent significance were
located on Q264.
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1 - Mr. Long Rm. 2260
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cwd’  LABORATORY _. o ' - Mr. Frazier
l ~Lab F
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - gooics oS.s
WASHINGTON, D, C. 20535
To: FBY, Albany (44-493) | bate:  April 26, 1968

re: MURKIN . . L° ™

John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI.File No. 44..38861

. Lab. Ne. . PC-A5865 1Z
xamination requested by: Al‘bany

Reference: Airtel 4/12/68 .

Examination requested: HicrOSCOpic had uiscellaneous ‘

Remarks:

The submitted evidence is being retained in the Laboratory.

_ The K33 sets of type are being retained in the Laboratory
" for possible assistance in examinations on laundry marks,

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 « Memphis (44-1987) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
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L REPORT

of the ~
._n&:’... LABORATORY ..._a___.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Te:  FBI, Albany - pate: Apxdil 26, 1568
FBI File No.  44.38861
Re:  MURKIN Lab. No. PC-AS5865 12

Specimens received 4/15/68

K33 Six sets of type used in Thermo Seal machines, further
described as follows:

TYPE SIZE CHARACTERS
Regular 18-.point type Letters
Regular 18-point type = HNumbers
Narrow 18-point type Letters
Regular 15-point type Numbers
Narrow 15-point type Letters
Narrow 15-point type Numbers

K34 Roll of marking tape

Results of examination:
Specimen K34 is a partial roll of marking tape
mneasuring 5/16" in width, the recovered tape on specimens

Q69, Q?O, Q97 and Q99 all measures 1/4" in width and, therefore,
cannot be associated with specimen K34.

MSC:gan (11)
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Laboratory Transmittal Form I

1l - Mr. Rosen

772 . |
o, RPN :\/ .L‘\/ 1 - Mro Long
" x& A . @g - Mr. Frazier

<a3c.. BABORATORY __b . i - ;;:b gile;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - office. 7183

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: *FBI, New Orleans (157-10673) Date:  April 26, 1968

Re: WRKIN . a‘-a—v‘ o P
John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. 44.38861

. Lab. No. ..
Examination requested by: New orleans pc 55860 Iz
Reference: Letter 4/22/68
F, :
Examination requested: uicroscopic - Fipgarprint - ”iscellaneo“

Remarks: {
|
You are being advised ci the results of the
fingerprint examination by a separate report,

The submitted evidence is being retained in the

Laboratory.
| &
! g 25
1 S .-
| S S
iy e Rl
I o+ ,{‘}} ) f::'
Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) L TR
2 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) - T
N . ‘i.a :
"\ % }%:‘

MsC:gan (12) ,
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7-1b - \‘ ' REPORT . 3
of the a—

swdr.. LABORATORY .L.&. .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

ToFBI, New Orleans Date: Aprdl) 26, 1968

' F'BI File No. 44-38861
ReMURKIN Lab. No. PC-A5880 12

Specimens received 4/24/68
Q285 Material from ashtray

Results of examination:

The cigarette butt in specimen Q285 is a "Tareyton“
£ilter brand,

Y

Nothing else of apparent significance was found in
specimen Q285,

MSC:gan (12)
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Ql=-Mr. ~McGowan, 2712
I - Mr. Griffith ? -
1 - Mr. Devine
4/25/68
PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO SAC NEW ORLEANS (157-10873)
FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
¢ RENOAIRTEL APRIL TWENTYTWO LAST SUBMITTING

REGISTRATION CARD NUMBER SIX EIGHT THREE FOUR FOR SCOTT NORDAL
AND NINE CANDLELIGHT INN REGISTRATION CARDS AND NOLET APRIL
TWENTYTWO LAST SUBMITTING COURT OF TWO SISTERS EMPLOYNMENT
APPLICATION FOR SCOTT NORDAL AND SLIP OF PAPER FROM NORDAL'S
HOTEL ROOM. NORDAL CONEIDERED A LOOK-ALIKE FOR SUBJECT RAY.

SIGNATURE OF NORDAL ON EMPLOYMENT APPLICATION NOT
IDENTICAL WITH HANDWRITING OF RAY. HAND PRINTING ON NORDAL
ITEMS NOT IDENTICAL WITH HAND PRINTING ON ITEMS RECEIVED IN THIS
CASE UNDER NAME ERIC 8, GALT. NO KAND PRINTING OF RAY AVAILABLE
FOR COMPARISON.

DIFFERENCES INDICATE CANDLE LIGHT INN REGISTRATION
CARDS NOT EXECUTED BY NORDAL OR RAY BUT LACK OF COMPARABLE

EKNOWN WRITINGS PRECLUDE DEFINITE OPINION., NO FINGERPRINT CARDS
2 - Mexaphis (44-1967) Atrmail

FMD:mb (8)
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TELETYPE TO NEW ORLEANS

MURKIN

44-38361

LOCATED FOR §COTT NORDAL. AVAILABLE WRITING OF WALTER

TERRY RIFE CONBISTS OF SIGNATURES ON FINGERPRINT CARDS

WHICH ARE NOT COMPARABLE WITH SUBMITTED MATERIAL AND,

THEREFORE, NO MEANINGFUL COMPARISON COULD BE MADE.
FOR YOUR INFORMATION REGISTRATION CARD

NUMBER SIX EIGHT THREE FOUR BEARS ADDRESS "ONE EIGHT

THREE $IX MINETEENTH, WASHINGTON, D. C.” WASHINGTON, D.C.,

PHONE DIRECTORIES NEGATIVE RE LISTING FOR NORDAL. TwO

COPIER BEING SENT AIRMAIL TO MEMPHIS. LATENT RESULTS

FURNISHED SEPARATELY.

NOTE FOR MEMPHIS: No Laboratory report will be submitied regarding
the results of the examination set out above.
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